investments.

   Fixed charges means the sum of the following:

   - interest expense;

   - that portion of rental expense that we believe to represent an interest
   factor;

   - pretax effect of dividends on preferred stock of Williams (1999 and
   prior);

   - pretax effect of dividends on preferred stock and other preferred returns
   of consolidated subsidiaries; and

   - interest expense of 50-percent-owned companies.

   10

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The table below contains unaudited pro forma condensed statements of income
for Williams for the year ended December 31, 2001 and the three months ended
March 31, 2002. The unaudited pro forma income statement data illustrates the
interest expense effects of the new notes as if exchanged at the beginning of
the respective periods. We have provided this unaudited pro forma financial data
for informational purposes only. This data is not necessarily indicative of the
operating results that may be obtained in the future.

   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2001   DECEMBER 31, 2001
   AS REPORTED(A)   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   ----------   -----------------

Revenues.....   $10,873.4   $   --   $10,873.4
Segment costs and expenses
  Costs and operating expenses.....   7,340.3   --   7,340.3
  Selling, general and administrative.....   918.1   --   918.1
  Impairment of soda ash mining
   facility.....   170.0   --   170.0
  Other (income) expense -- net.....   (28.8)   --   (28.8)
   ---------   -------   ---------
   Total segment costs and expenses.....   8,399.6   --   8,399.6
General corporate expenses.....   124.3   --   124.3
   ---------   -------   ---------
Operating income.....   2,349.5   --   2,349.5
Interest accrued.....   (748.1)   (149.9)(b)   (898.0)
Interest capitalized.....   39.4   --   39.4
Investing income (loss).....   (200.1)   --   (200.1)
Preferred returns and minority interest
  income of consolidated subsidiaries.....   (67.5)   --   (67.5)
Other income (expense) -- net.....   27.9   --   27.9
   ---------   -------   ---------
Income from continuing operations before
  income taxes.....   1,401.1   (149.9)   1,251.2
Provision for income taxes.....   (606.8)   58.5   (548.3)
   ---------   -------   ---------
Income from continuing operations.....   $   794.3   $ (91.4)   $   702.9
   =========   =======   =========
Earnings per share from continuing
  operations:
Basic.....   $   1.60   $  (.19)   $   1.41
Diluted.....   $   1.59   $  (.19)   $   1.40
Basic weighted average shares.....   496,935
Diluted weighted average shares.....   500,567

- ---------------

(a)  As reported in a Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 28, 2002.

(b)  Adjustment reflects interest of 9.25% on $1.4 billion for the entire year